

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2018 2:43 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/21/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95269-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID MARTIN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

GONZAGA UNIVERSITY,

Defendant/Respondent

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
BY WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Michael Subit, WSBA #29189
FRANK FREED SUBIT &
THOMAS LLP
705 2nd Ave Ste 1200
Seattle, WA 98104-1798
Telephone: (206) 682-6711
Facsimile: (206) 682-0401
msubit@frankfreed.com

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY L.
NEEDLE
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523
jneedlel@wolfenet.com

Attorneys for Washington Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. There Are Two Separate Tracks for Claims Alleging Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy.....	5
	B. Where a Jury Could Reasonably Find that the Plaintiff Satisfies the “Substantial Factor” Causation Standard, the Employer Cannot Obtain Summary Judgment by Pointing to Evidence of a Legitimate Reason for Termination.....	7
	C. An Employer Cannot Prohibit Whistleblowing and Then Claim Insubordination as a Legitimate Reason for Termination.....	10
	D. An Employee’s Conduct Furthers the Public Good If the Public Policy Furthers a Public Concern. An Employee’s Personal Motivation is Irrelevant.....	11
	E. The Court of Appeals Misapplied the Overriding Justification Element of the Perrit Formulation.....	13
	1. Overriding justification is a question of law.....	14
	2. The overriding justification element is an affirmative defense.....	15
	3. The overriding justification affirmative defense only applies where the Defendant admits causation.....	16
	4. The employer must be motivated by the “overriding justification.”.....	17
	F. RCW 49.12.250 Mandates a Liberal Construction.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Becker v. Community Health Systems, 184 Wn. 2d 252, 359 P. 3d 746 (2015).....3, 5, 6, 13

Billings v. Town of Steilacoom, 2 Wn. App. 2d 1, 408 P.3d 1123 (2017).....6

Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc., 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....7

Currier v. Northland Services, Inc., 182 Wn.App. 733, 332 P. 3d 1006 (2014).....18

Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc., 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....14

Dicomes v. State, 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....12

Ellis v. City of Seattle, 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2001).....15

Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries, 116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....12

Gaglidari v. Denny's Rests., Inc., 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991).....19

Gardner v. Loomis Armored Car, 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.3d 377 (1996).....4, 6, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19

Kartsetter v. King County Corrections Guild, 1 Wn.App. 2d 822, 407 P.3d 384 (2017).....6

Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc., 192 Wn.App. 30, 366 P. 3d 1246 (2015).....18

Mackay v. Acorn Cabinetry, 127 Wn. 2d 302, 898 P. 2d 284 (1995).....10

Martin v. Gonzaga University, 200 Wn. App. 332, 402 P.3d 294 (2017).....1, 3, 11, 15, 17

Naches Valley Sch. Dist. No. JT3 v. Cruzen, 54 Wn. App. 388, 775 P.2d 960 (1989).....19

<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Employees</i> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	19
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn. 2d 300, 358 P. 3d 1153 (2015).....	5, 12, 15
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 193 Wn. App. 1048 (2016).....	16
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d at 274, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	2-3, 5-6, 13
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	9
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	2-4, 6, 11, 12-13
<i>Vargas v. City of Asotin</i> , No. 35093-2-III (April 24, 2018) (unpublished).....	6
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P. 2d 18 (1991).....	7, 8-10

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F. 3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Coomes v. Edmonds School Dist. No. 15</i> , 816 F. 3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Multnomah County, Or.</i> 48 F.3d at 420 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352, 115 S. Ct. 879, 130 L.Ed.2d 852 (1995).....	17
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	8
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, (1981).....	8

WASHINGTON STATUES

RCW 49.12.250.....	1, 5, 19, 20
--------------------	--------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	10
-----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Perritt, Jr. Henry H. *Employee Dismissal Law & Practice*,
§7.08.....5, 6, 14-16, 18, 19
